

Ref: FOI/GS/ID 7246

Please reply to:
FOI Administrator
Trust Management
Maidstone Hospital
Hermitage Lane
Maidstone, Kent
ME16 9QQ

Email: mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net

www.mtw.nhs.uk

01 March 2022

## Freedom of Information Act 2000

I am writing in response to your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to Migraine.

## You asked:

A.How many patients have been treated with the following drugs in the past 4 months:

- a. Erenumab (Aimovig) any disease
- b. Fremanezumab (Ajovy) any disease
- c. Galcanezumab (Emgality) any disease
- d. Botulinum Toxin (i.e., Botox, Dysport, Xeomin) migraine ONLY
- B.I would like to understand the source of funding of Botox and anti-CGRP monoclonal antibody treatments (Ajovy, Aimovig, Emgality) for migraine. Could you please answer the following questions:
- a. Does the trust commission/fund Botulinum Toxin treatment for migraine (Y/N)?
- b. Does the trust commission/fund anti-CGRP treatments for migraine (Y/N)? c. In case the trust actively provides Botulinum Toxin treatment for migraine but does not commission/fund it, then please provide the name(s) of the other NHS organisations that commission/fund these treatments at your trust. d. In case the trust actively provides anti-CGRP treatments for migraine but does not commission/fund them, then please provide the name(s) of the other NHS organisations that commission/fund these treatments at your trust.

## Trust response:

Α.

- a. 0
- b. 0
- c. 0

- d. Over the last 4 months 65 patients have been treated with Botox. B.
- a. No, we do not commission/fund the treatment, however we are commissioned by CCGs to provide botulinum toxin treatment for migraine to our patients.
- b. No, we do not commission/fund the treatment, however we are commissioned by CCGs to provide anti-CGRP treatments for migraine to our patients.
- c. Our local commissioners are: NHS Kent & Medway CCG, NHS South East London CCG, NHS West Sussex CCG, NHS Surrey Heartlands CCG, NHS East Sussex CCG
- d. Our local commissioners are: NHS Kent & Medway CCG, NHS South East London CCG, NHS West Sussex CCG, NHS Surrey Heartlands CCG, NHS East Sussex CCG